Draft Regulations

Draft Regulation

Parks Act (R.S.Q., c. P-9)

Parks — Amendments

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), that the Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation, the text of which appears below, may be made by the Government upon the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The purpose of the draft Regulation is to establish the zoning for the Parc des Hautes-Gorges-de-la-Rivière-Malbaie. The park will be divided into 3 zones, that is, preservation zones (159 km²) intended to protect the exceptional elements in the park, recreation zones (66 km²) corresponding to areas reserved for the discovery and exploration of the natural environment and service zones (0.5 km²) intended for the reception and, where applicable, accommodation of visitors.

To that end, the draft Regulation will amend the Parks Regulation by adding thereto Schedule 20 which will establish the new zoning.

To date, study of the matter has revealed no negative impact on the public and businesses, except that hunting activities will be excluded from the territory of the park.

Further information may be obtained by contacting:

Mr. Guy LeRouzès Secteur Faune et Parcs Direction des parcs québécois 675, boulevard René-Lévesque Est, 11° étage Québec (Québec) G1R 5V7

Telephone: (418) 521-3935 extension 4849 Fax: (418) 644-8932 Any interested person having comments to make on the matter is asked to send them in writing, before the expiry of the 45-day period, to the Minister responsible for Wildlife and Parks, 700, boulevard René-Lévesque Est, 29^e étage, Québec (Québec) G1R 5H1.

GUY CHEVRETTE, Minister responsible for Wildlife and Parks

Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation^{*}

Parks Act (R.S.Q., c. P-9, s. 9)

1. The Parks Regulation is amended by adding the following at the end of section 1:

"Schedule 20: Parc des Hautes-Gorges-de-la-Rivière-Malbaie".

2. Schedule 20 attached to this Regulation is added after Schedule 19.

3. This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

^{*} The Parks Regulation, made by Order in Council 567-83 dated 23 March 1983 (1983, *G.O.* 2, 1399), was last amended by the Regulation made by Order in Council 191-99 dated 10 March 1999 (1999, *G.O.* 2, 277). For previous amendments, refer to the *Tableau des modifications et Index sommaire*, Éditeur officiel du Québec, 1999, updated to 1 September 1999.

SCHEDULE 20

